

**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

## CERTIFICATION

## **TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 7, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

## PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 252-2020

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 249-2020 BY IMPOSING CURFEW IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FROM EIGHT O'CLOCK IN THE EVENING (8:00 PM) TO FOUR O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING (4:00 AM) TO NINE O'CLOCK IN THE EVENING (9:00 PM) TO FOUR O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING (4:00 AM)

**WHEREAS,** the Province of Pangasinan has long been placed under the Modified General Community Quarantine and is now categorized as a low-risk province;

**WHEREAS,** at present, the number of confirmed COVID-19 cases in the Province has been slowly decreasing;

**WHEREAS,** it is high time that the Province gradually ease the nightly curfew time by one hour again from 8:00 p.m. to 4:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. to 4:00 a.m.;

NOW THEREFORE, on unanimous motion, duly seconded, it was -

Be it enacted by the Province of Pangasinan in session assembled:

**SECTION 1.** This Ordinance shall be known as "An Amendatory Ordinance to Provincial Ordinance No. 249-2020";

**SECTION 2.** The provision of Section 2 of Provincial Ordinance No. 249-2020 shall likewise be amended by changing the curfew hour.

**SECTION 3.** In its amended form, the title and Section 2 of Provincial Ordinance No. 249-2020 shall be read as follows:

**TITLE:** An Ordinance imposing curfew in the Province of Pangasinan from nine o'clock in the evening (9:00 pm) to four o'clock in the morning (4:00 am) during the imposition of community quarantine and until the quarantine status of the Province has been lifted.





**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

Provincial Ordinance No. 252-2020 Page 2

**SECTION 2. Prohibited Acts.** - All persons whether minor or of legal age within the territorial jurisdiction of Province of Pangasinan are hereby prohibited from loitering, wandering, strolling, remaining or staying in streets, commercial establishments, recreation centers, malls, market or any other private or public places or areas outside the immediate vicinity of their residence from nine o'clock in the evening to four o'clock in the morning of the following day for the duration of the community quarantine and until the quarantine status of the Province has been lifted.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon compliance with the mandatory requirements prescribed under RA 7160.

CERTIFIED B VERNA NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

APPROVED: AMADO I ESPINO III Governor



